# H \$240.00 3485377

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM466297

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Branch Banking and Trust Company, successor-by-merger to National Penn Bank		03/19/2018	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IFS INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	400 Orrton Avenue
City:	Reading
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19603
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3485377	ADHESIVESDIRECT
Registration Number:	3485376	COATINGSDIRECT
Registration Number:	3442201	IFS & DESIGN
Registration Number:	3140264	DURA PRO
Registration Number:	1072466	IFS
Registration Number:	4257906	DURA PRO
Registration Number:	1843659	PROTECTOR PLUS
Registration Number:	3558999	PUR FLOOR
Registration Number:	2207123	DURA-PUR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05 mail.

**Phone:** 215.864.8352

**Email:** shorem@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael S. Shore Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

**Address Line 2:** 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

REEL: 006295 FRAME: 0040

TRADEMARK

900443407

Address Line 4: Phil	Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael S. Shore	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Shore/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2018	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006295 FRAME: 0041

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made in favor of IFS Industries, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Grantor") by Branch Banking and Trust Company, successor-by-merger to National Penn Bank ("Bank").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 17, 2012, executed by Grantor in favor of Bank (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including (i) those trademarks, trademark registrations and associated goodwill set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Marks"), (ii) all reissues, extensions or continuations of the Marks, and (iii) all proceeds of any of the foregoing (collectively with the Marks, and as further defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 21, 2012, at Reel/Frame 4784/0742; and

WHEREAS, Bank wishes to release its security interest in the Marks and all other Intellectual Property Collateral, and reassign to Grantor all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and other Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any security interest it may have in the Marks and other Intellectual Property Collateral, and reassigns to the Grantor any rights it may have in the Marks and other Intellectual Property Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of this 19th day of March, 2018.

BRANCH BANKING AND TRÚST C	OMPANY
BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST Co successor-by-merger to National Penr	n Bank

DMFAST #33829783 v1

# SCHEDULE 1

Trademark	Country	Application/
27033		Registration No.
ADHESIVESDIREGI	<u>  USA</u>	3,485,377
COATINGSDIRECT	USA	3,485,37,6
IFS:& Design	USA	3,442,201
DURA PRO	European Union	45005(492
DURA PRO	USA	3/140/264
DURA-PUR	European Union	004932992
DURA PRO	Indohésia	IDM000214099
DURA PRO	China	64577/82
IFS & Design	USA	1,072,466
DURA PRO	Mexico	10307/17/
DURA PRO & Design	European Union	907283138
DURA PRO	Aŭstralia	1259906
DURA/RROJIN Class 1	Beazil	829896520
DURA PRO in Class 1	India	17/85035
DÜRÄPRO	Rússia	4(0.0)2235
DURA PRO	LUSA	7,7/1,59(5)(0.03)
(emulsion polymers)		
DURAYPROJIT Class 2	India	17 <i>8</i> 8082
DURA BROTH Class 2	Brazil	82980,8546
DURATREO	Türkey	2/00/9/5/5/157/
PROTEGIORSPLUS & Design	USA	\$U334131(\$15 <b>9</b>
IFS:80Design	<u>©airada</u>	18YAG23 348
RURYFLOOR	ÚSA	3,558,999
DURA-PUR	USA	2/207/51/28

DMEAST #33829783 v1

RECORDED: 03/20/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006295 FRAME: 0043